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lDdastries (Developmellt and Regulation) Act, 1951

103fl. Shrl Ram Krishan Gupta:
Will the Minister of Commerce and Indastry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.
1607 on the 19th August, 11161 and
state at what stage is the question of assuming more powers under the Industries (Development and Regulation) Act, 1951 to take over industries which close down or go into liquidation on account of internal quarrels Of the management?

The Minister of Industry (Shrl Mannbhai Shah): TIle matter is still under consideratiori7--'~--"'-

Small Scale Industries Board

1037 r Shri p. C. Borooah:
."\. Sardar Iqbal SiD&"h:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Raw Material Sub-Committee of the Small Scale Indust­
des Board met in New Delhi in September; 1961;

(b) if so, what
were made by the
and

recommendatiollll
Sub-Committee;

(c) what i. Government's decision thereon?

The Minister of lndustry (Shrl Manubhai Shab): (a) to (c). K state-IIli!nt is laid on' the Table of the House. [Placed in Vbrary, See No.
LT-3384i61 ].

Industrial Estates

10:\8. Shri Ajlt Singh Sarhadi: Will. the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) what directive has been given to the State Governments about the fixation of quota of Industrial Estates in the rural areas during the Third Five Year Plan; and

(b) whether the Punjab Government hav~ informed the Centre of location of Industrial Estates in the rural areas?
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The Minister of Industry (SILrl Manubhai Shah): (a) It has been suggested to the State Goverrunefifs thal at least 75 % of the fotal allocation for small scale industries including Industrial Estates should be spent in rural and semi-urban areas, of which twa-thirds (i.e. about 50% of the total) should be in rural areas with a population of less than 5,000.

(b) The Government of Punjab pro-POSe to establish 72 rural industrial estates in the Third Five Year Plan period out of which the location of 10 estates to be established during 1961-62 is as under:-

Location District
1. Dharampore Simla

2. Rurka Kalan Jullundur

3. Otalon Ludhiana

4. Sarai Naga Ferozepur

5. Pani Grain Bhatinda

6. Ghuman Gurdaspur

7. Sahana Gurgaon

8. Barwala Hissar

9. Banur Patiala

lO. Jawali Kangra

The location of the other estates to be established during Third Five Year Plan will be decided in due course.

Demand for Indian Glass

1039. Shri Ajit Singb Sarhadl:
Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
1234 on the 5th September, 1961 and
state:

(a) whether the detailed report of the delegation of glass manufacturers which visited Pakistan, Middle East and East African countries in the beginning of the year 1961 has since been received; and

(b) the salient recommendatiollll of the delegation?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri S'atiSll ChaniJta):
(a) Yes, Sir.

